



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GARY MATTA,)	
)	
Defendant Below,)	
Appellant)	
)	
v.)	No. 514, 2024
)	
)	
STATE OF DELAWARE)	
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellee.)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Robert M. Goff, Esquire (#2701)
Office of the Public Defender
Carvel State Building
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5151

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: December 2, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
ARGUMENT:	
I. MATTA'S OBJECTION THAT EVIDENCE OF HIS EXPULSION FROM THE BOY SCOUTS WAS IRRELEVANT, UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL, AND LIKELY TO CAUSE JUROR SPECULATION OF OTHER MISCONDUCT FAIRLY PRESENTED THE ISSUE OF UNCHARGED MISCONDUCT FOR APPELLATE REVIEW, AND ITS ADMISSION DENIED HIM A FAIR TRIAL.	1
A. Matta's objection as well as his later argument to the Trial Court fairly presented the issue of whether evidence of Matta being "kicked out" of the Boy Scouts implicated D.R.E. 404(b)'s prohibition against uncharged crimes and misconduct.....	2
B. Matta's involuntary expulsion from the Boy Scouts implicates uncharged misconduct under D.R.E. 404(b).....	4
C. Evidence Matta had been "kicked out" of the Boy Scouts was not probative of a material issue or ultimate fact in dispute in the case.	7
D. Matta being "kicked out" of the Boy Scouts was not "inextricably intertwined" with the State's case against Matta.....	9
E. The Trial Court's failure to evaluate standards of relevance and unfair prejudice and to instruct the jury on the limits of its consideration of the evidence constituted plain error.....	10

II. MATTA'S OBJECTION THAT THE OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS OF THE COMPLAINANT'S GRANDMOTHER AND UNCLE WERE OFFERED FOR THE TRUTH OF THE MATTER ASSERTED FAIRLY PRESENTED TO THE TRIAL COURT A SCENARIO WHERE IT WAS REQUIRED TO BALANCE THOSE STATEMENTS' UNFAIR PREJUDICE AGAINST THEIR PROBATIVE VALUE AND INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THEIR PROPER USE.....	12
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Palsa</i> , 555 A.2d 808 (Pa. 1989).....	15
<i>Easter v. State</i> , 867 S.W.2d 929 (Tex. Ct. App. 1993)	4
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988).....	7, 9
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 73 (Del. 1993).....	9
<i>Sanabria v. State</i> , 974 A.2d 107 (Del. 2009).	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Caldwell</i> , 1996 WL 190792 (Del. Super. February 13, 1996).....	10
<i>State v. Hood</i> , 438 P.3d 54 (Utah Ct. App. 2018).	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 103 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 953 F.2d 452 (9th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 69 F.3d 15 (5th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Maher</i> , 454 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Sandow</i> , 78 F.3d 388 (8th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 95 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096, 1100 (Del. 1986).	11, 16
<i>Zickgraf v. State</i> , 1992 WL 276424 (Del. September 21, 1992)	10

Statutes and Evidentiary Rules

Del. Supr. Ct. Rule 8.....	1, 14
D.R.E. 403	1, 9, 13, 14, 15
D.R.E. 404(b).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11
Utah R. E. 402	10
Utah R. E. 404(b).....	10
